AND WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR is required to furnish a bond in connection with the contract, to 
secure the payment of claims of laborers, mechanics, material persons, and other persons as provided by 
law;

NOW THEREFORE, we, the undersigned CONTRACTOR and SURETY, are held and firmly bound 
unto AGENCY in the sum of Seventy-One Thousand Six Hundred Thirty-Nine and Seventy Cents ($71, 
639.70) which is one hundred percent (100%) of the total contract amount for the above-stated project, for 
which payment well and truly to be made we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors and administrators, 
successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

[...]

business under and by virtue of the laws of the State of California and duly licensed for the purpose 
of making, guaranteeing, or becoming sole surety upon bonds or undertakings as Surety, are held 
and firmly bound unto the CITY OF LOS ALAMITOS, CALIFORNIA, hereinafter referred to as the 
“AGENCY” in the sum of Seventy-One Thousand Six Hundred Thirty-Nine and Seventy Cents ($71, 639.70) 
which is one hundred percent (100%) of the total contract amount for the above stated project; lawful 
money of the United States of America for the payment of which sum, well and truly to be made, we 
bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, assigns and successors, jointly and severally,

[...]

the above- stated project.

AND WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR is required to furnish a bond in connection with the contract 
guaranteeing maintenance thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, we, the undersigned CONTRACTOR and SURETY, are held firmly bound 
unto AGENCY in the sum of Thirty-Five Thousand Eight Hundred Nineteen and Eighty-Five Cents 
($35,819.85), which is fifty percent (50%) of the total contract amount for the above-stated project to 
be paid to AGENCY, its successors and assigns, for which payment well and truly to be made, we 
bind ourselves, our heirs, executors and administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally,

[...]

[now § 20103.5] of the Public Contract Code.

b) If a person has been previously convicted of the offense described in this section, the 
court shall impose a fine of 20 percent of the price of the contract under which the 
unlicensed person performed contracting work, or four thousand five hundred dollars 
($4,500), whichever is greater, or imprisonment in the county jail for not less than 10 
days nor more than six months, or both.

In the event the person performing the contracting work has agreed to furnish 
materials and labor on an hourly basis, “the price of the contract” for the purposes of